WORK SESSION
TAPES #199 and 200
SB 151-B, SB 179-A, SB 808-A

HOUSE REVENUE COMMITTEE
JUNE 12, 2007, 1:00 P.M.
Hearing Room A — State Capitol Building

Members Present: Rep. Phil Barnhart Chair
Rep. Tom Butler, Vice Chair
Rep. Tobias Read, Vice Chair
Rep. Vicki Berger
Rep. Scott Bruun
Rep. Sara Gelser
Rep. Andy Olson
Rep. Diane Rosenbaum
Rep. Brad Witt

Witnesses Present: Steve Patterson, Oregon Mutual Insurance Group
Nancy Gwin, Standard Insurance Company
Paul Goodwin
Debra Buchanan, Department of Revenue
Sen. Prozanski, SD 4, Eugene
Olivia Clark, TriMet
Hasina Squires, Special Districts Association of Oregon
Jim Green, Oregon School Boards Association
Sen. Avel, Gordley, SD 23, Portland
Bob Repine, Oregon Economic & Community Development Department
Art Fish, Oregon Economic & Community Development Department
Jeff Gilmour, Harney County
Julie Brandis, Associated Oregon Industries

Staff Present: Paul Warner, Legislative Revenue Officer
Chris Allanach, Economist, Legislative Revenue Office
Carol Phillips, Committee Assistant

TAPE 199, SIDE A

003 Chair Barnhart Calls meeting to order at 1:08 p.m.

004 Chair Barnhart Opened Public Hearing on SB 179-A.

005 Chris Allanach Chris Allanach, Economist, Legislative Revenue Office (Exhibits A, B)
041 Chair Barnhart

042 Allanach

061 Vice Chair Butler

063 Allanach

068 Vice Chair Butler

069 Allanach

070 Chair Barnhart

077 Steve Patterson Steve Patterson, Oregon Mutual Insurance Group (Exhibit C)
079 Nancy Gwin Nancy Gwin, Standard Insurance Group (Exhibit D.)
081 Paul Goodwin Paul Goodwin, Standard Insurance Company

082 Patterson

148 Chair Barnhart

149 Patterson

179 Gwin

223 Chair Barnhart

227 Goodwin

236 Chair Barnhart

237 Rep. Rosenbaum

240 Gwin



241
242
247
252
253
258
267
268
273
278
291
298
341
344
351
352
356
363
368
371
381
388
395
404
405

409

424
425
430
478
480
484

Chair Barnhart
Gwin

Rep. Rosenbaum
Gwin

Chair Barnhart
Patterson

Chair Barnhart
Vice Chair Butler
Gwin

Patterson

Chair Barnhart
Debra Buchanan
Vice Chair Butler
Buchanan

Chair Barnhart
Buchanan

Chair Barnhart
Buchanan

Chair Barnhart
Buchanan

Chair Barnhart
Buchanan

Chair Barnhart
Chair Barnhart
Butler

Chair Barnhart

Chair Barnhart
Chair Barnhart

Sen. Floyd Prozanski

Chair Barnhart
Vice Chair Butler
Sen. Prozanski

TAPE 200, SIDE A

039
048
063
072
080
084
088
089
092
095
114
116
128
129
135
144
163
168
173
174
184
186

Vice Chair Butler
Sen. Prozanski
Vice Chair Butler
Sen. Prozanski
Vice Chair Butler
Sen. Prozanski
Chair Barnhart
Vice Chair Butler
Chair Barnhart
Ayala

Chair Barnhart
Ayala

Chair Barnhart
Ayala

Chair Barnhart
Olivia Clark

Vice Chair Butler
Clark

Chair Barnhart
Rep. Bruun

Vice Chair Butler
Chair Barnhart

Debra Buchanan, Department of Revenue (Exhibit E)

Closed Public Hearing on SB 179-A.

Opened Work Session on SB 179-A.

MOTION: MOVES SB 179-A TO THE FLOOR WITH A DO PASS
RECOMMENDATION.

ORDER: ROLL CALL VOTE: MEMBERS VOTING AYE: BERGER,
BRUUN, BUTLER, GELSER, OLSON, READ, ROSENBAUM, WITT,
BARNHART. MOTION PASSES 9-0-0.

Closed Work Session on SB 179-A.

Opened Public Hearing on SB 808-A.

Sen. Floyd Prozanski, SD 4, Eugene

MOTION: MOVES THE -3 AMENDMENTS TO SB 808-A BE ADOPTED.
ORDER: HEARING NO OBJECTION, THE CHAIR SO ORDERS.

Exhibit F.

Exhibit G.

Exhibit H.

Tri- Met (Exhibit 1)

MOTION: MOVES THE —-A5 AMENDMENTS TO SB 808-A BE ADOPTED.
ORDER: HEARING NO OBJECTION, THE CHAIR SO ORDERS.



191

Chair Barnhart

192 Vice Chair Butler

195 Chair Barnhart

208 Chair Barnhart

209 Chair Barnhart

211 Ayala

253 Hasina Squires

376 Jim Green

433 Vice Chair Butler

448 Chair Barnhart

455 Sen. Avel Gordley

475 Ayala

478 Chair Barnhart

496 Sen. Gordley
TAPE 199, SIDE B

036 Chair Barnhart

038 Bob Repine

042 Chair Barnhart

043 Sen. Gordley

061 Chair Barnhart

066 Sen. Gordley

070 Chair Barnhart

076 Repine

108 Rep. Gelser

118 Repine

125 Art Fish

152 Rep. Gelser

157 Fish

275 Vice Chair Butler

277 Fish

287 Chair Barnhart

289 Fish

291 Chair Barnhart

298 Fish

301 Rep. Rosenbaum

308 Fish

325 Rep. Rosenbaum

329 Fish

343 Rep. Witt

355 Fish

364 Rep. Witt

376 Fish

368 Chair Barnhart

371 Fish

393 Rep. Wiitt

406 Fish

433 Chair Barnhart

439 Fish

441 Chair Barnhart

446 Rep. Witt

450 Chair Barnhart

465 Jeff Gilmour

500 Rep. Gelser

502 Chair Barnhart

503 Gilmour

Committee in recess from 1:49 p.m. to 1:57 p.m..

MOTION: MOVES SB 808-A AS AMENDED TO THE FLOOR WITH A DO
PASS RECOMMENDATION.

ORDER: ROLL CALL VOTE: MEMBERS VOTING AYE: BERGER,
BRUUN, BUTLER, GELSER, OLSON, READ, ROSENBAUM, WITT,
BARNHART. MOTION PASSES 9-0-0.

Closed Work Session on SB 808-A.

Opened Public Hearing on SB 151-B.

Exhibits J, K, L, M.

Hasina Squires, Special Districts Association of Oregon (Exhibits N, O)

Jim Green, Oregon School Boards Association

Bob Repine, Oregon Economic & Community Development Department

Art Fish, Oregon Economic & Community Development Department

Exhibits Q, R.

Jeff Gilmour, Harney County



TAPE 200, SIDE B

035 Chair Barnhart

038 Rep. Gelser

042 Julie Brandis Julie Brandis, Associated Oregon Industries
075 Chair Barnhart

076 Brandis

077 Chair Barnhart

078 Brandis

084 Chair Barnhart Closed Public Hearing on SB 151-B.

090 Chair Barnhart Adjourns meeting at 2:46 p.m.

Tape Index Submitted by:

Carol Phillips
House Committee Assistant

Exhibit Summary:

SB 179, Staff measure summary, Chris Allanach.

SB 179, Revenue impact statement, Chris Allanach,.
SB 179, Written testimony, Steve Patterson.

SB 179, Written testimony, Nancy Gwin.

SB 179, Written testimony, Debra Buchanan.

SB 808, Staff measure summary, Mary Ayala.

SB 808, -A4 amendments, LRO staff.

SB 808, -A5 amendments, LRO staff.

SB 808, Weekly Diesel Fuel Price chart, Olivia Clark.
SB 151, Staff measure summary, Mary Ayala.

SB 151, Revenue impact statement, Mary Ayala.

SB 151, Fiscal impact statement, Mary Ayala.

SB 151, -B6 amendments, LRO staff.

SB 151, Written testimony, Hasina Squires.

SB 151, Written testimony, Hasina Squires.

SB 151, Written testimony, Bob Shiprack.

SB 151, Activity in Oregon Enterprise Zones, Art Fish.
SB 151, Written testimony, Art Fish.

PODOZErARe~ZTQOmmUuNwp



