# HOUSE REVENUE COMMITTEE JUNE 12, 2007, 1:00 P.M. Hearing Room A – State Capitol Building

Members Present: Rep. Phil Barnhart Chair

Rep. Tom Butler, Vice Chair Rep. Tobias Read, Vice Chair

Rep. Vicki Berger Rep. Scott Bruun Rep. Sara Gelser Rep. Andy Olson Rep. Diane Rosenbaum

Rep. Brad Witt

Witnesses Present: Steve Patterson, Oregon Mutual Insurance Group

Nancy Gwin, Standard Insurance Company

Paul Goodwin

Debra Buchanan, Department of Revenue

Sen. Prozanski, SD 4, Eugene

Olivia Clark, TriMet

Hasina Squires, Special Districts Association of Oregon

Jim Green, Oregon School Boards Association

Sen. Avel, Gordley, SD 23, Portland

Bob Repine, Oregon Economic & Community Development Department Art Fish, Oregon Economic & Community Development Department

Jeff Gilmour, Harney County

Julie Brandis, Associated Oregon Industries

Staff Present: Paul Warner, Legislative Revenue Officer

Chris Allanach, Economist, Legislative Revenue Office

Carol Phillips, Committee Assistant

### TAPE 199, SIDE A

003	Chair Barnhart	Calls meeting to order at 1:08 p.m.
004	Chair Barnhart	Opened Public Hearing on SB 179-A.
005	Chris Allanach	Chris Allanach, Economist, Legislative Revenue Office (Exhibits A, B)
041	Chair Barnhart	
042	Allanach	
061	Vice Chair Butler	
063	Allanach	
068	Vice Chair Butler	
069	Allanach	
070	Chair Barnhart	
077	Steve Patterson	Steve Patterson, Oregon Mutual Insurance Group (Exhibit C)
079	Nancy Gwin	Nancy Gwin, Standard Insurance Group (Exhibit D.)
081	Paul Goodwin	Paul Goodwin, Standard Insurance Company
082	Patterson	
148	Chair Barnhart	
149	Patterson	
179	Gwin	
223	Chair Barnhart	
227	Goodwin	
236	Chair Barnhart	
237	Rep. Rosenbaum	
240	Gwin	

241	Chair Barnhart	
242	Gwin	
247	Rep. Rosenbaum	
252	Gwin	
253	Chair Barnhart	
258	Patterson	
267	Chair Barnhart	
268	Vice Chair Butler	
273	Gwin	
278	Patterson	
291	Chair Barnhart	
298	Debra Buchanan	Debra Buchanan, Department of Revenue (Exhibit E)
341	Vice Chair Butler	
344	Buchanan	
351	Chair Barnhart	
352	Buchanan	
356	Chair Barnhart	
363	Buchanan	
368	Chair Barnhart	
371	Buchanan	
381	Chair Barnhart	
388	Buchanan	
395	Chair Barnhart	Closed Public Hearing on SB 179-A.
404	Chair Barnhart	Opened Work Session on SB 179-A.
405	Butler	MOTION: MOVES SB 179-A TO THE FLOOR WITH A DO PASS
	20.00	RECOMMENDATION.
409	Chair Barnhart	ORDER: ROLL CALL VOTE: MEMBERS VOTING AYE: BERGER,
		BRUUN, BUTLER, GELSER, OLSON, READ, ROSENBAUM, WITT,
		BARNHART. MOTION PASSES 9-0-0.
424	Chair Barnhart	Closed Work Session on SB 179-A.
425	Chair Barnhart	Opened Public Hearing on SB 808-A.
430	Sen. Floyd Prozanski	Sen. Floyd Prozanski, SD 4, Eugene
478	Chair Barnhart	•
480	Vice Chair Butler	
484	Sen. Prozanski	
=		
	00, SIDE A	
039	Vice Chair Butler	
048	Sen. Prozanski	
063	Vice Chair Butler	
072	Sen. Prozanski	
080	Vice Chair Butler	
084	Sen. Prozanski	
088	Chair Barnhart	
089	Vice Chair Butler	MOTION: MOVES THE -3 AMENDMENTS TO SB 808-A BE ADOPTED.
092	Chair Barnhart	ORDER: HEARING NO OBJECTION, THE CHAIR SO ORDERS.
095	Ayala	Exhibit F.
114	Chair Barnhart	
116	Ayala _	Exhibit G.
128	Chair Barnhart	
129	Ayala	Exhibit H.
135	Chair Barnhart	
144	Olivia Clark	Tri- Met (Exhibit I)
163	Vice Chair Butler	
168	Clark	
173	Chair Barnhart	
174	Rep. Bruun	MOTION, MOVED THE ACAMENDMENTS TO SE SO A DE ACCOTES
184	Vice Chair Butler	MOTION: MOVES THE -A5 AMENDMENTS TO SB 808-A BE ADOPTED.
186	Chair Barnhart	ORDER: HEARING NO OBJECTION, THE CHAIR SO ORDERS.

191 192	Chair Barnhart Vice Chair Butler	Committee in recess from 1:49 p.m. to 1:57 p.m  MOTION: MOVES SB 808-A AS AMENDED TO THE FLOOR WITH A DO PASS RECOMMENDATION.
195	Chair Barnhart	ORDER: ROLL CALL VOTE: MEMBERS VOTING AYE: BERGER BRUUN, BUTLER, GELSER, OLSON, READ, ROSENBAUM, WITT BARNHART. MOTION PASSES 9-0-0. Closed Work Session on SB 808-A. Opened Public Hearing on SB 151-B. Exhibits J, K, L, M. Hasina Squires, Special Districts Association of Oregon (Exhibits N, O) Jim Green, Oregon School Boards Association
208 209 211 253 376 433 448 455 475 478	Chair Barnhart Chair Barnhart Ayala Hasina Squires Jim Green Vice Chair Butler Chair Barnhart Sen. Avel Gordley Ayala Chair Barnhart Sen. Gordley	
	9, SIDE B	
036 038	Chair Barnhart Bob Repine	Bob Repine, Oregon Economic & Community Development Department
042	Chair Barnhart	
043	Sen. Gordley	
061 066	Chair Barnhart Sen. Gordley	
070	Chair Barnhart	
076	Repine	
108	Rep. Gelser	
118 125	Repine Art Fish	Art Fish, Oragan Faanamia & Community Davalanment Department
152	Rep. Gelser	Art Fish, Oregon Economic & Community Development Department
157	Fish	Exhibits Q, R.
275	Vice Chair Butler	
277	Fish Chair Barnhart	
287 289	Chair Barnhart Fish	
291	Chair Barnhart	
298	Fish	
301	Rep. Rosenbaum	
308 325	Fish Rep. Rosenbaum	
329	Fish	
343	Rep. Witt	
355	Fish	
364 376	Rep. Witt Fish	
368	Chair Barnhart	
371	Fish	
393	Rep. Wiitt	
406	Fish	
433 439	Chair Barnhart Fish	
439 441	Chair Barnhart	
446	Rep. Witt	
450	Chair Barnhart	
465 500	Jeff Gilmour	Jeff Gilmour, Harney County
500 502	Rep. Gelser Chair Barnhart	
502	Gilmour	

### TAPE 200, SIDE B

035	Chair Barnhart	
038	Rep. Gelser	
042	Julie Brandis	Julie Brandis, Associated Oregon Industries
075	Chair Barnhart	_
076	Brandis	
077	Chair Barnhart	
078	Brandis	
084	Chair Barnhart	Closed Public Hearing on SB 151-B.
090	Chair Barnhart	Adjourns meeting at 2:46 p.m.

Tape Index Submitted by:

### Carol Phillips

House Committee Assistant

## **Exhibit Summary:**

- A. SB 179, Staff measure summary, Chris Allanach.
- B. SB 179, Revenue impact statement, Chris Allanach,.
- C. SB 179, Written testimony, Steve Patterson.
- D. SB 179, Written testimony, Nancy Gwin.
- E. SB 179, Written testimony, Debra Buchanan.
- F. SB 808, Staff measure summary, Mary Ayala.
- G. SB 808, -A4 amendments, LRO staff.
- H. SB 808, -A5 amendments, LRO staff.
- I. SB 808, Weekly Diesel Fuel Price chart, Olivia Clark.
- J. SB 151, Staff measure summary, Mary Ayala.
- K. SB 151, Revenue impact statement, Mary Ayala.
- L. SB 151, Fiscal impact statement, Mary Ayala.
- M. SB 151, -B6 amendments, LRO staff.
- N. SB 151, Written testimony, Hasina Squires.
- O. SB 151, Written testimony, Hasina Squires.
- P. SB 151, Written testimony, Bob Shiprack.
- Q. SB 151, Activity in Oregon Enterprise Zones, Art Fish.
- R. SB 151, Written testimony, Art Fish.